# 507673087 12/30/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7720226

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT						
EFFECTIVE DATE:			09/16/2022					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
			Name	Execution Date				
INFOCASE INC.					12/15/2022			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA							
Name:	INFOC	INFOCASE LLC						
Street Address:	4566 C	4566 CORNELL ROAD						
City:	BLUE	BLUE ASH						
State/Country:	оню	ОНЮ						
Postal Code:	45241	45241						
	•							
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2			1				
Property Type			Number					
Application Number:		1718	8463					
Patent Number: 6109			434					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΔΤΔ							
Fax Number: (414)277-0656								
Correspondence will b		the o	e-mail address first; if that is uns					
-	provideo		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	nt via US M	ail.			
Phone:			71-6560 PDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM					
			AEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP					
•			J. WATER STREET					
Address Line 2:								
Address Line 4:	MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			024397-0003-US01					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JANET P. HABINA					
SIGNATURE:			/janet p. habina/					
DATE SIGNED:			12/30/2022					
Fotal Attachments: 4								
ource=Executed 12_15_	22 -Nuno	c Pro	Tunc Patent and TM Assignment Ir	nfoCase#pa	ige1.tif			
ource-Executed 12 15	22 -Nun	Pro	Tune Patent and TM Assignment In	ofoCase#pa	nao2 tif			

source=Executed 12\_15\_22 -Nunc Pro Tunc Patent and TM Assignment InfoCase#page2.tif

source=Executed 12\_15\_22 -Nunc Pro Tunc Patent and TM Assignment InfoCase#page3.tif

source=Executed 12\_15\_22 -Nunc Pro Tunc Patent and TM Assignment InfoCase#page4.tif

## PATENT REEL: 062247 FRAME: 0316

#### NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is *nunc pro tunc* effective as of September 16, 2022, by and between InfoCase Inc., an Ohio corporation, having an address at 4566 Cornell Road, Blue Ash, Ohio (the "Assignor"), and InfoCase LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 4566 Cornell Road, Blue Ash, Ohio (the "Assignee"). By this Agreement, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

**WHEREAS**, Assignor is the sole owner of the trademark registrations identified in Exhibit A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the patent and patent application (as well as inventions therein) identified in Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all rights, title, and interest in and to the foregoing to Assignee.

WHEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, *nunc pro tunc* effective as of September 16, 2022, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations on Exhibit A ("Trademarks"), together with: the good will of the business in which the Trademarks are used, or with that part(s) of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks and together with any and all rights and causes of action (including damages recoverable thereby) for past, present, and future unauthorized use of the Trademarks, including but not limited to all rights and causes of action for infringement and unfair competition. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Assignee is a successor to the business of the Assignor, or to portion(s) of the business of Assignor, to which the Trademarks pertain.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, *nunc pro tunc* effective as of September 16, 2022, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and the patent on Exhibit B, together with all inventions therein, together with all present and future patent applications and patents claiming priority, to or from, in whole or in part, the foregoing (collectively the "Patents"), and together with all claims, demands, rights, and causes of action, in law, in equity, or otherwise, arising out of past, present and future infringement or unauthorized use of the Patents or the inventions therein, including all damages recoverable thereby and remedies related thereto.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it and its representatives will, at Assignee's request and expense, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce full the benefits of the rights and interests herein sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed. This Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns

of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. This Agreement constitutes the complete understanding of the parties on the subject matter hereof and replaces and supersedes all prior agreements, communications, and documents with respect to such subject matter.

Assignor represents and warrants that it owns all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, that it has the authority to transfer all of the rights sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed pursuant to this Agreement, and that it has not licensed anyone to use the Trademarks or the Patents in any way.

Assignor hereby waives and forfeits any and all rights it presently has, or in the future may have, to challenge or interfere with the validity and/or enforceability of the Trademarks or the Patents, including but not limited to challenges in a court, before a patent or a trademark office, or before any other body, agency, or entity.

The undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they have the authority to execute this Agreement.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

INFOCASE INC.

By: John Matthews Jhe

Name: John Matthews Title: President

#### **ASSIGNEE:**

INFOCASE LLC

Name: Brian Wagner Title: Chief Executive Officer

Execution Date: December 15, 2022

### EXHIBIT "A"

### Trademarks:

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILE DATE	REG. NO.	REG, DATE
MODUFLEX	86458435	2014-11-19	4798508	2015-06-09
TOUGH MATE	76655039	2006-02-09	3532857	2008-11-18
CLASSMATE	75758499	1999-07-23	2351907	2000-05-23
FIELDMATE	75758498	1999-07-23	2347319	2000-05-02
INFOCASE	74417777	1993-07-28	1835304	1994-05-10

### EXHIBIT "B"

Patents and Patent Applications:

TITLE	PPLN NO.	FILE DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Protective case for portable computer	09232420	1999-01-16	6109434	2000-08-29
Protective case for laptop computer	17188463	2021-03-01		

Signature: John Mitthews (Dec 15, 2012 10:11 EST)

Email: john.matthews@infocase.com

Execution Date: December 15, 2022

PATENT REEL: 062247 FRAME: 0320

**RECORDED: 12/30/2022**